
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

25 September 2018

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER, RESOURCES AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 

will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL on WEDNESDAY, 
3RD OCTOBER, 2018 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc.

2.  To receive apologies for absence.

3.  To receive Declaration of Interests from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda.

4.  To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting. 3 - 6

5.  To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business.

6.  Performance Monitoring for the First Quarter of 2018/19 7 - 44

7.  Launch of the Economic Development Strategy Verbal Report

8.  Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth Work 
Programme 2018/19

45 - 46

9.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of which 
has been given.



To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth: 
Councillors Linda Stockwell (Chairman), Ruth de Mierre (Vice-Chair), Edward Belsey, 
Margaret Belsey, Rod Clarke, Tony Dorey, Andrew Lea, Gordon Marples, 
Norman Mockford, Richard Cherry, Jacqui Landriani, Geoff Rawlinson, Peter Reed, 
Colin Trumble and Rex Whittaker

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 3 October 2018



Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, 
Resources and Economic Growth on 13 June 2018 

from 7:00 p.m. to 7.57 p.m. 
 
Present:   
Edward Belsey Tony Dorey* Geoff Rawlinson* 
Margaret Belsey* Jacqui Landriani Peter Reed 
Richard Cherry Andrew Lea* Linda Stockwell 
Rod Clarke Gordon Marples* Colin Trumble* 
Ruth de Mierre Norman Mockford Rex Whittaker 
   
* Absent 
 
Also present (as nominated substitute): Cllr Wilkinson, Cllr Holden, Cllr Ellis, Cllr Jones. 
 
Also present (as Cabinet Member): Cllr Garry Wall, Cllr Judy Llewellyn-Burke.  
Apologies from Cllr Ash-Edwards. 
 
 
1. SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEE – COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 

4 
 
 Councillor Wilkinson substituted for Councillor Trumble. Councillor Holden 

substituted for Councillor Andrew Lea, Councillor Jones substituted for Councillor 
Margaret Belsey and Councillor Ellis substituted for Councillor Dorey. 

  
2. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Trumble, Councillor Andrew Lea, Councillor 
Margaret Belsey, Councillor Dorey, Councillor Marples, Councillor Rawlinson and 
Councillor Ash-Edwards.  
 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

None. 
 
4. MINUTES 
 
 The minutes of the meetings held on 7 March 2018 and 9 May 2018 were agreed as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
5. URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 None. 

 
6. PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2017/18 
 
 Neal Barton, Policy & Performance Manager introduced the report, drawing Members 

attention to the annual total of 67% of indicators on green which is an increase from 
64% in 2016/17. In summarising the flagship activities for 2017/18, he noted that the 
Council had met its target to subscribe an additional 2000 people for green waste 
bins, there has been progress with town centre development, significant investment 
in leisure centres and the adoption of an Economic Development Strategy.  New 

 Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 3 October 20183

Agenda Item 4



flagship activities for 2018/19 include a kerbside recycling pilot in conjunction with the 
British Heart Foundation for textiles and small electrical items, new parking payment 
machines and more electronic car charging points across the District, as well as a 
pilot involving the Wellbeing team working in GP surgeries.  

 
 A number of Members thanked Officers for thei
[...]
 to guide the roll out successfully 
within the District.  

 
 A Member reiterated the need to monitor the performance of the CAB to ensure 

residents have access to the services they need. She also expressed a need to 
support young people and their families, including the provision of homes for single 
young people coming out of care, and ensure the continuation of funding for the 
Wellbeing Team. The Chairman agreed that this could be referred to the Scrutiny 
Committee for Community Housing and Planning to review in more detail. 

 
 Three Members commented favourably on the new community building at the 

Keymer Brick and Tile works, which will include a shared space with shops, parking, 
a community building and Doctor’s surgery.  

 
 Discussion was held on the increase of residents taking up green waste bins and a 

Member asked if smaller or shared bins could be provided to encourage smaller 
households who may not generate a high level of waste.  

 

 Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 3 October 20185



 A Member queried whether the Independent Retailers funding will continue for the 
next year and what can be done to make independent retailers aware. The Head of 
Corporate Resources confirmed that funding from the County Council was in place 
for this year but not guaranteed thereafter.  However if it proved to be successful, it is 
likely to continue.  

 
 The Chairman thanked the Policy & Performance Manager for a detailed report, 

noting the challenges ahead for the flagship activities in the coming year. She took 
Members to the recommendations which were agreed unanimously. 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

The Committee: 
 
(i) Noted the Council’s performance and progress with flagship activities in 

2017/18 and identified any areas where it requires further reporting or 
information;  

(ii) Will advise the Cabinet of any issues that it should be given particular 
consideration to when it considers the report at its meeting on 9 July 2018; 
and 

(iii) Noted monitoring arrangements and initial progress with the Council’s flagship 
activities for 2018/19. 

 
 
7.  WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 
 
 Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council introduced the report and confirmed the addition 

of two further items to the work programme at the request of the Chairman. A report 
on the launch of the Economic Development Strategy will be brought to the meeting 
in October and a further review of progress on the Strategy will be brought to the 
meeting in March 2019. 

 
Chairman took Members to the recommendation with the addition of the 2 extra 
reports, which was agreed unanimously. 

 
 RESOLVED  
 

The Committee: 
 
(i) agreed the work programme for 2018/19 as set out in the report and with the 

addition of two further items.  

 
 

Chairman. 
 

 Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 3 October 20186



PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE FIRST QUARTER OF 2018/19

Purpose of Report

1. This report provides the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic 
Growth with information about the Council’s performance for the first quarter from 
April to June 2018.  It uses the bundle of performance indicators previously agreed by 
this Committee for monitoring in 2018/19.  The report also updates on progress with 
the Council’s flagship activities, identified in the 2018/19 Corporate Plan.

Summary

2. Performance in the first quarter of 2018/19 has been good overall, with most services 
performing at or close to target.  In the small number of cases where service targets 
are not being fully met, the reasons for this are clearly understood and appropriate 
action is being taken 

Recommendations 

3. The Committee is recommended to:

(i) Note the Council’s performance and progress with flagship activities in 
the first quarter of the year and identify any areas where further 
reporting or information is required;

(ii) Advise the Cabinet of any issues that the Committee considers should 
be given particular consideration at the Cabinet meeting on 15th October 
2018.

Introduction

4. One of the functions of the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic 
Growth is to regularly monitor the performance of the Council’s services, with a view 
to determining whether any additional scrutiny is required of services, particularly if 
performance is not of a satisfactory level.  To do this, the Committee is provided with 
performance information on a quarterly basis.

5. Performance information is presented in a standard format across all services using 
the bundle of performance indicators agreed by the Committee for 2018/19.  
Performance measures have been developed to capture the core areas of each 
service.  Where possible a target is set for the year against which performance is 
measured.  Some performance measures do not have targets as these measures are 
“health checks” and for monitoring purposes only.  

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE RESOURCES
Contact Officer: Neal Barton, Policy and Performance Manager 

Email: Neal.Barton@midsussex.gov.uk  Tel: 01444 477588
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: No
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth

3rd  October 2018

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 3 October 20187

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Neal.Barton@midsussex.gov.uk


6. Performance information for the first quarter is provided at Appendix A.  This is set 
out in tabular form using a traffic light system as explained below:

 red – 10 percent or more off target  
 amber – slightly off target (less than 10 percent)
 green – on or exceeding target 
 health check -  indicator for information only

7. The Committee also has responsibility for monitoring progress with the flagship 
activities in the Corporate Plan for 2018/19.  Progress in the first quarter is reported at 
Appendix B.

Overall Performance

8. Performance has continued to be good across the Council in the first quarter, with a 
small number of exceptions of which more details are provided later in the report.  
The first quarter position in comparison with the previous financial year is 
summarised below: 

Quarter 1  Green  Amber  Red  Health check Total

2018/19 35 (85%) 2 (5%) 4 (10%) 15 56

2017/18 32 (76%) 4 (10%) 6 (14%) 14 56

9. Not all aspects of the Council’s work can be measured by formal indicators and in 
some cases the Council has little or no influence over performance.  Therefore this 
work is measured using health check indicators which are outlined in Appendix A.  
These are intended to provide Members with a holistic view of the Council’s work.

Performance meeting or exceeding targets (green)

10. Of the 41 indicators with targets, 35 met or exceeded their target.  This has been 
achieved despite increased volumes of work in key areas.  This section of the report 
provides more information about some of these performance achievements.

Percentage of undisputed invoices paid within 10 days of receipt

11. Performance in the first quarter of 2018/19 was 98.3% paid within 10 days of receipt 
compared to the target of 95%, with 1,168 invoices received.  Performance in the 
same quarter of last year was 98.6% out of the 1,326 invoices received paid within 
the target period.  100% of the undisputed invoices received in the first quarter of this 
year were paid within 30 days.  This indicator continues to be a high priority for the 
Council in supporting small businesses where cash flow can be critical to their 
economic health.

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 3 October 20188



Percentage of Council Tax collected

12. Council Tax collection was at the target level of 29.9% in the first quarter of the year 
with £31,008,057 collected.  This compares to the first quarter of 2017/18 when the 
collection rate was 30% and £29,331,816 collected, although the figures are not 
directly comparable for the 2 years as more Council Taxpayers have
[...]
  Waste minimisation is closely linked to the Council’s efforts to increase 
the levels of recycling, which are referred to below.

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 3 October 201812



Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting.

26. The first quarter performance was at the target level of 45.5%.  This is an 
improvement on the figure for the first quarter of 2017/18, which was 43.8%. The 
target has been profiled to take account of the seasonal variation in the amount of 
green waste collected.  The overall target for the year is 43.5%, profiled for 45.5% in 
the summer months and as low as 39% in the winter. 

27. Improved performance is partly due to the increase in the amount of green waste that 
has been collected.  The number of subscriptions to the green waste service has 
increased by 455 over the first quarter to 18,220.  The Council’s Recycling Quality 
project has also contributed to the increase in recycling through an educational 
programme aimed at encouraging residents to minimise their waste and recycle 
effectively.  The recycling pilot with the British Heart Foundation for the kerbside 
collection of textiles and small electrical equipment is one of the Council’s flagship 
activities.  This commenced in November 2017, with progress reported at Appendix 
B.

The percentage of enquiries relating to enforcements within Parking Services which are dealt 
with within 10 days

28. The 100% target for the first quarter was achieved.  The number of enquiries dealt 
with was 1,005 compared to 901 in the same quarter last year, an increase of 11.5%.  
Former staffing issues of sickness and recruitment have been dealt with and 
performance is well up on the figure for quarter 1 of last year of 65%.

Other Parking Services performance

29. Performance in repairing car parking machines within the target time of 2 days was at 
99% against the target of 97%. One of the Council’s flagship activities for 2018
[...]
 the Committee started to monitor in 2017/18 is the level of 
appeals allowed against the refusal of planning permission.  Performance in the first 
quarter of this year was 14% against the target of 33%.  This compares to 29% in 
2017/18.  The adoption of the District Plan and the identification of the 5 year land 
supply is changing the way that planning applications are determined and reducing 
the number of planning appeals allowed.

49. One of the Council’s flagship indicators for 2018/19 is to use increased planning fees 
to further improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the planning service to support 
economic growth and financial independence.  Progress is reported at Appendix B.

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 3 October 201816



Validation of planning applications within 5 working days

50. In order to support Development Management in meeting their targets for processing 
planning applications, the Council aims to validate planning applications within 5 
working days of submission in 98% of cases. Performance in the first quarter of 
2018/19 was above target at 99% and with 680 applications received.

The percentage of Local Authority Searches replied to within 5 working days

51. Performance in the first quarter of 2018/19 was at 100% compared to the target of 
96%.  This relates to 633 searches.  Performance in the first quarter of 2017/18 was 
97%, with 663 searches received.  The reduction in searches is a reflection of the 
housing market.  The Council’s share of the searches market compared with the 
private sector companies has remained fairly constant.

Performance slightly below target (amber)

52. Two of the indicators fell only slightly below (within 10%) their targets in the first 
quarter of 2018/19.  Information about these is set out in this section of the report.

The percentage of plans received by Building Control which are checked within 15 working 
days

53. Performance was at 80% for quarter one of 2018/19 compared to the target of 87%.  
This relates to 331 plans checked. This is an improvement on the first quarter of 
2017/18, when performance was 75% with 353 plans checked.   Of the applications 
that exceeded the target in quarter 1 of this year, 66% of these were assessed within 
18 working days.  Building Control has also placed an emphasis on carrying out site 
inspection within 24 hours, with inspections up 12% from the same period last year.  
A new Senior Building Control Officer starting in September which should contribute 
to an improvement in the plan checking indicator for quarter 2.

Accuracy in Benefit Assessments and Overpayment Error

54. One of the new indicators for monitoring by the Committee this year is the accuracy of 
assessment of benefit claims, which is key as we try to protect the Council from 
Housing Benefit subsidy loss.  This is a reflection of the move away from the CenSus 
Partnership and the establishment of the Council’s own Revenues and Benefits 
service with a greater emphasis on improving accuracy of assessment, rather than 
just the speed of processing.  Performance in the first quarter was at 91.8% against 
the target of 97%.  Accuracy of processing is being monitored against all benefit 
cases processed rather than just the ones selected for accuracy testing and is an 
emphasis for the training being provided for new staff.  It is expected that this will 
improve once the Council’s new Revenues and Benefits Team beds in.

55. Related to the accuracy of processing is the indicator for the level of overpayment 
error.  This is important in preventing the Council losing Housing Benefit Subsidy from 
the Department of Works and Pensions.  For the 2016/17 claim, the Council did not 
lose any subsidy and at the end of the first quarter overpayment error for the 2018/19 
Subsidy Claim was well below the threshold of £79,000 at £37,466.  The result of not 
losing annual subsidy also looks likely in 2017/18 for a second year running.  The 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance will update Members verbally at the 
meeting on the final outcome.

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 3 October 201817



Performance not achieving targets (red)

56. There were 4 performance indicators in the first quarter of 2018/19 that were 10% or 
more off target.  These relate to the Council’s Benefits service.

Speed of processing new claims and change of circumstances for Housing and Council Tax 
Support Claims

57. At the end of August  2018, the total number of claimants was:

Housing Benefit Working Age 3,544
Housing Benefit Elderly 2,635
Total 6,223

Council Tax Support Working Age 3,058
Council Tax Support Elderly 2,485
Total 5,543

Universal Credit Claims (@June 2018 – the latest published data) 243 

58. As reported previously to the Committee, the Revenues and Benefits service has 
been going through a period of transition with the disaggregation of the CenSus 
Partnership and establishment of the Council’s own service.  Official separation of the 
service from Horsham District Council took place on 23rd July 2018. Following this, 
the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance has agreed to adopt new targets 
for 2018/19.  These targets take into account the Department of Works and Pensions 
national average performance figures and reflect the new service’s emphasis on 
accuracy of processing to get the right benefit to the right person at the right time.  
The new targets are outlined below alongside the old targets for the service.

Performance Indicator 2017/18 
Outturn

2017/18  
Target

2018/19 
Target

Average speed of processing new Housing 
benefit claims.

21 days 18 days 22 days

Average speed of processing Council Tax 
Support claims

24 days 20 days 22 days

Average speed of processing change of 
circumstances for Housing Benefit claims

8 days 7 days 9 days

Average speed of processing change of 
circumstances for Council Tax Support 
claims.

10 da
[...]
vation Officer who work part time are now working additional hours. The 
recruitment of an additional part time Conservation Officer is in progress.  Resources in the 
Planning Policy Team have also been increased through increased working hours of a Senior 
Planning Officer and the appointment of a Trainee Planning Officer. The recruitment of an 
additional Senior Policy Planning Officer has proved difficult and therefore an agency member of 
staff has been appointed on a six month contract whilst the recruitment strategy is being 
reconsidered. Finally, the recruitment of a dedicated officer on a three year contract to deliver the 
Northern Arc is currently underway. The overall effect of this is to improve the capacity, capability 
and resilience of the Development Management and Planning Policy service to deliver 
development in an effective way.

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 3 October 201843



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER, RESOURCES AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

REPORT OF: Head of Regulatory Services 
Contact Officer: Lucinda Joyce, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Email: lucinda.joyce@midsussex.gov.uk  01444 477225 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic 

Growth 
3 October 2018 

Purpose of Report 

1. For the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth to
agree its work programme for 2018/19.

Summary 

2. Members are asked to note the attached work programme. The work programme will
be reviewed as the final piece of business at each meeting, enabling additional
business to be agreed as required.

Recommendations 

3. The Committee is recommended to agree the Committee’s Work Programme
as set out at paragraph 5 of this report.

Background 

4. It is usual for Committees to agree their work programme at the first meeting of a new
Council year and review it at each subsequent meeting, to allow for the scrutiny of
emerging issues during the year.

The Work Programme 

5. The Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19 is set out below:

14 November 2018 Reason for Inclusion 

Council Performance for the Second 
Quarter 2018/19 

To report on the Council’s performance in 
the second quarter. 

Arrangements for Corporate Plan and 
Budget for 2019/20 

To discuss arrangements for the 2019/20 
corporate plan and budget. 

Capital Programme Monitoring To update on the Council’s Capital Projects. 

16 January 2019 Reason for Inclusion 

Draft Corporate Plan and Budget for 
2019/20 

To report on the Council’s 2019/20 
Corporate Plan and Budget. 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 3 October 201845

Agenda Item 8

mailto:lucinda.joyce@midsussex.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

Policy Context 
 

6. The work programme should ideally reflect the key priorities of the Council, as defined 
in the Corporate Plan and Budget. 

 

Financial Implications 
 

7. None. 
 

Risk Management Implications 
 

8. None.  

Background Papers 

None. 

20 March 2019 Reason for Inclusion 

Annual Sustainability Report Annual reporting. 

Council Performance for the Third 
Quarter 2018/19 

To report on the Council’s performance in 
the third quarter. 

2019/20 Reason for Inclusion 

May/June - Annual Report on the 
Economic Development Strategy  

Annual reporting  

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 3 October 201846


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth on 13 June 2018
	from 7:00 p.m. to 7.57 p.m.

	6 Performance Monitoring for the First Quarter of 2018/19
	Quarter 1 2018-19 Performance Report
	Flagships Activities

	8 Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth Work Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources 
and Economic Growth

held on Wednesday, 3rd October, 2018
from 7.00 pm - 8.03 pm

Present: L Stockwell (Chairman)
R de Mierre (Vice-Chair)

E Belsey
M Belsey
R Clarke
T Dorey

Andrew Lea
G Marples
N Mockford
J Landriani

G Rawlinson
P Reed
R Whittaker
C Holden

Absent: Councillors R Cherry and C Trumble

Also Present:

1 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

Councillor Holden substituted for Councillor Cherry.

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Trumble and Councillor Cherry. 

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

None.

4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING. 

The Chairman confirmed that items noted in the minutes for referral to other Scrutiny 
Committees have been actioned. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

5 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.

6 PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE FIRST QUARTER OF 2018/19 

Kate Wilson, Business Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy & Performance 
introduced the report, noting that performance in the first quarter of 2018/19 has 



been good overall with 85% of indicators  green, compared to 76% at the same point 
last year. She highlighted notable positives such as the collection targets for Council 
Tax and Non Domestic Rates (NDR), the percentage of household waste sent for 
reuse, recycling and composting, and the processing of planning applications. 
Flagship activities are also progressing well, with the installation of new parking 
payment machines in all car parks, and the achievement of a Green Flag award to St 
John’s Park in Burgess Hill already completed. The first phase of refurbishment at 
the Triangle Leisure Centre is also complete. 

Where targets have not been met in the area of benefits processing, the Business 
Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy & Performance acknowledged that this 
was linked to the dissolution of the CenSus Revenues and Benefits Partnership and 
the establishment of the Council’s in-house benefits team, as well as the implications 
of dealing with the roll out of Universal Credit. 

Kevin Stewart, the Business Unit Leader for Revenues and Benefits provided further 
context to the targets within revenues and benefits. He highlighted that whilst the 
Council Tax and NDR collection rates were on target, it was also important to note 
that since the dissolution of the CenSus Revenues and Benefits Partnership the team 
has maintained business as usual whilst going through a complete restructure, with 
the hiring and training of 12 new staff, which is a significant achievement.

He highlighted that performance in Benefits processing has greatly improved in 
August 2018, which coincided with the first month that the Benefits Team had been 
processing solely Mid Sussex claims. This will be fully reported to Committee at the 
meeting on the 14 November 2018.  There is also a greater emphasis on accuracy to 
ensure that the right benefit gets to the right person at the right time and to ensure 
against future housing benefit subsidy loss. The Business Leader for Revenues and 
Benefits stated that the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim, whilst still being finalised with 
external auditors, was very likely to see no payment due to the Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP) for the 2017/18 financial year, which would be the second year 
in a row.

With reference to Universal Credit, he confirmed that the Benefits team have a good 
working relationship with the local Job Centres and the Citizens Advice Service.  The 
negative publicity which has focused on Universal Credit nationally has not been the 
case in Mid Sussex. The Business Unit Leader chairs a Universal Credit Stakeholder 
group for Mid Sussex, and the benefits team continues to work pro-actively to 
support the implementation and assist local residents. 

In response to Member’s queries, the Business Leader for Revenues and Benefits 
confirmed that the number of claimants referred to households rather than 
individuals, and a household could claim for both housing benefit and council tax 
support. With regards to the figures presented on collection of NDR, he confirmed 
that work is ongoing to ensure the figures are clearer and more consistent, as the 
current format is unclear. He also agreed to provide a median average where targets 
are red, acknowledging that averages could be mis-leading; for example one missed 
or very delayed action could move a target from green to red.

A Member welcomed the positive percentage of undisputed invoices paid within 10 
days of receipt, and was keen for a more challenging target to be set if possible, as 
this directly helps support local businesses. 

Regarding the target number of days to process benefits claims, the Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Performance reiterated the focus on accuracy over speed. It was 



noted that the national average is 22 days and there is a long term plan to increase 
the speed as the new benefits team is embedded. Figures for August already reflect 
a positive increase in the speed of processing with all but one indicator at green and 
in excess of the target range specified.

A Member queried the use of enforcement agents in the collection of rates and 
council tax. The Business Leader for Revenues and Benefits confirmed that they 
were used as a last resort when other avenues of collection had been exhausted to 
ensure amounts owed to the Council were collected.

A number of Members commented on the positive performance report for the first 
quarter, in particular the progress made in the Revenues and Benefits service.  It was 
noted that complaints, especially relating to waste collection were very low when 
compared to the number of waste collections carried out. The Leader concurred with 
a Member’s comments that positive performance should be more widely promoted, 
particularly regarding the reduction in the number of planning appeals allowed 
against the refusal of planning permissions. This is tangible evidence of the positive 
impact for the community of the successful adoption of the District Plan and the 
identification of a 5 year land supply. 

The committee discussed concerns about the staffing implications in both the 
Environmental Health and Housing teams where a change of legislation has been 
implemented or is due to come into place. The Solicitor to the Council confirmed one 
additional Officer has joined the Environmental Health team and capacity will be 
monitored against the number of Houses in Multiple Occupation coming forward. The 
Assistant Chief Executive acknowledged that the Council is facing two new housing 
initiatives: the additional responsibilities under the Homelessness Reduction Act, and 
the fact that the Council is embarking on becoming a landlord for the first time in 
many years. She confirmed that robust business cases will be put forward to ensure 
that staffing capacity meets these requirements.

The anti-social behaviour index was discussed and the Business Unit Leader for 
Community Services, Policy & Performance confirmed that the figures collected in 
this first year of reporting will be used to set the benchmark for future years.  She 
also confirmed the purpose of the  ‘Make A Difference Awards’ which are quarterly 
awards for staff, nominated by colleagues and presented by the Cabinet Member for 
Customer Service.

A Member commended the work of the Wellbeing service. He noted that there is 
limited attendance by Councillors at the quarterly Health & Wellbeing Network, and 
the Leader agreed to raise this with the Member Development Working Group to 
encourage Members to attend.

The Chairman took Members to the recommendations which were agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED

The Committee:

(i) Noted the Council’s performance and progress with flagship activities in the 
first quarter of the year and identified any areas where further reporting or 
information is required;



(ii) Agreed to advise the Cabinet of any issues that the Committee considers 
should be given particular consideration at the Cabinet meeting on 15th 
October 2018.

Councillor Whittaker left the meeting at 7.45pm.

7 LAUNCH OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth provided a verbal 
update to the Committee. The launch of the Economic Development Strategy took 
place in June, hosted by CAE in Burgess Hill, and was well received by the business 
community. He confirmed that the Council has invested £187k to expand the 
Economic Development team to provide the capacity to carry out the 66 actions in 
the 5 year Strategy. He noted that the local economy is performing well and that the 
Council continues to support and influence businesses, for example the Local Full 
Fibre Network bid to drive economic growth and create a strong unique selling point 
for the area. He drew Members attention to the strong focus on the people element of 
the strategy, and work is under way on the ‘Open 4 Business’ event in 2019 with a 
theme of skills and apprenticeships.  

A Member provided information on the Mid Sussex Expo, recently held for the 
second year running at the South of England Showground, which would be a great 
opportunity to showcase the Council’s ambitions in economic development. 

A discussion was held on the positive developments in reinstating post 16 education 
in Haywards Heath. The Deputy Leader confirmed that the University of Sussex is 
keen to look where they can to expand operations across the County and the Council 
will be actively promoting the options within the district. He also noted that the 
infrastructure and skills ambitions set out in the 12 year development programme will 
contribute in the long term to GVA in the area. The apprenticeship route offers a 
huge area of potential for young people in the district and it is the Council’s 
responsibility to promote this where ever possible.

The Leader concluded by acknowledging the importance of a recent decision to 
separate the portfolios for Economic Growth and Finance and Performance as both 
Cabinet Members can take a strong lead in these key areas.

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER, RESOURCES AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council introduced the report. He acknowledged that the 
current meeting was scheduled late in the year, and confirmed that the programme of 
meetings for 2019/20 will propose a meeting scheduled for late July in the future to 
allow for the first quarter performance report to be presented earlier.

The Chairman took Members to the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED 

The Committee:

(i) Agreed the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
the report.



9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.03 pm

Chairman


